
   

 
1947 Center St., 5th Floor, Berkeley, CA   94704 

Telephone:  (510) 981 5470    Fax:  (510) 981 5480 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
HCV/PBV Contract AMENDMENT   Item 6C     Page 1 of 5 
 

Office of the Executive Director      
        Item 6C 

NEW BUSINESS 
HCV-PBV GRANTS 
CONSULTING CONTRACT 
AMENDMENT 
April 18, 2024 

To: Honorable Chairperson and 
 Members of the Berkeley Housing Authority Board 
 
From: James E. Williams, Executive Director 
 
Subject: Adopt a Resolution for the Second Amendment of Housing Choice Voucher 

(HCV)/Project Based Voucher (PBV) Services Contract with Grants 
Consulting Firm. 

RECOMMENDATION 
Approve a resolution authorizing the Executive Director to extend the term of the 
HCV/ PBV Services Contract with Grant Consulting through June 30, 2025; 
increase the contract amount by $50,000 for a not to exceed amount of 
$200,000; and increase hourly rates of Grant Consulting Firms’ staff by $10 per 
hour.  
 
BACKGROUND  
In early April 2023, BHA issued a Request for Proposal for Housing Choice 
Vouchers/Project Based Vouchers Consultant Services to provide on-site 
management and operations oversight of the HCV and PBV programs. 
(Attachment A, (RFP 2023-03)). We did a public selection process and received 
three submittals, two of which were significantly higher rates, (Attachments 3B 
and 3C (rate sheets)). 
 
In June 2023, the BHA Board adopted a resolution authorizing the Executive 
Director to execute a one-year contract through June 30, 2024, with Grant 
Consulting for a not to exceed amount of $120,000. (Attachment 3D (original 
consulting contract)). 
 
 
 
 



   

NEW BUSINESS 

HCV/PBV CONTRACT AMENDMENT   Item 6C     Page 2 of 5 
 

 
 
On November 9, 2023, the BHA Board approved the first amendment of the 
HCV/PBV Contract increasing the amount by $30,000 for a not to exceed 
amount of $150,000. Grants Consulting has substantially completed the work in 
the original contract and first amendment (Attachment 3E (BHA Assessment)). 
 
In line with BHA’s goal to increase and improve lease-up, BHA requires external 
support to process the Waitlist applications and issue new HCV vouchers.  Grant 
Consulting Firm staff’s familiarity with the Section 8 program and Elite software 
will greatly aid in completing various tasks, i.e:  eligibility, briefing, and voucher 
issuance that will contribute in putting more vouchers on the streets.  
 



   

NEW BUSINESS 

HCV/PBV CONTRACT AMENDMENT   Item 6C     Page 3 of 5 
 

Attachment 2 lays out the firm’s objective and action plan for the 2022 Wait List 
project, which includes the processing of a minimum of 40 waitlist applicants 
per month.  
 
FISCAL IMPACTS OF RECOMMENDATION 
$50,000 to be added in BHA Budget. 
 
CONTACT PERSON 
James E. Williams, Executive Director, 510-981-5485 
 
Attachments: 

1. Resolution – HCV/PBV 
2. Grant Consulting Firm Action Plan – 2022 Waitlist 
3. Attachments 

a. RFP 2023-03 BHA RFP HCV Consultant 
b. RATE SHEET CVR BHA RFP HCV Consultant 
c. RATE SHEET AJE'Scott BHA RFP HCV Consultant 
d. 2023-GRANT CONSULTING -CONTRACT 
e. BHA ASSESSMENT 
f. DASHBOARD-012024 

 



   

NEW BUSINESS 

HCV/PBV CONTRACT AMENDMENT   Item 6C     Page 4 of 5 
 

Attachment 1  

BERKELEY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 24-___ 
 

 
AUTHORIZE AND APPROVE THE 2ND AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR 
HCV/PBV SERVICES BETWEEN THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF 
BERKELEY AND GRANT’S CONSULTING FIRM, INCREASING THE CONTRACT 
AMOUNT BY AN ADDITIONAL $50,000 FROM $150,000 TO $200,000; AND 
INCREASE GRANTS’ CONSULTING STAFF RATES BY $10.00 PER HOUR TO ALIGN 
WITH ENTERING INTO PHASE 2; AND EXTEND THE TERM THROUGH JUNE 30, 
2025; AND AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO 
NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT AND ANY 
OTHER RELATED DOCUMENTS. 

 
WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of the City of Berkeley ("BHA'') is a Housing 
Authority duly created, established and authorized to transact business and 
exercise its powers, all under and pursuant to the provision of the Housing 
Authorities Law which is Part 2 of Division 24 of the California Health and Safety 
Code commencing with Section 34200 et seq.; 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to the Housing Authorities Law, BHA is authorized to make 
and execute contracts and other instruments necessary or convenient to exercise 
its powers; 
 
WHEREAS, BHA is in need of support to administer its Section 8 Housing Choice 
Voucher (HCV) and Project Based Voucher (PBV) programs and related services; 
 
WHEREAS, BHA released Request for Proposals 2023-03 on April 17, 2023 for 
[HCV/PBV services] and Grant Consulting Firm ("Consultant") was the successful 
bidder; 
 
WHEREAS, BHA and Consultant entered into that certain Contract for HCV/PBV 
Services dated June 12, 2023 ("Contract"), with a one-year term, in the 
maximum contract amount of $120,000; 
 
WHEREAS, on November 9, 2023 BHA Board approved and authorized the 1st 
amendment to the PBV/HCV Contract increasing the amount to $150,000;  
 
WHEREAS, due to an unanticipated increase in the initial scope of work needed, 
for the processing of the 2022 Wait List Applications, BHA desires to increase the 
maximum contract amount by an additional $50,000 from ($150,000 to a not to 
exceed amount of $200,000); and extend the term through June 30, 2025 to 
allow the Consultant to fully address all of BHA' s needs in connection with the 
administration of its Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher (HCV) and Project Based 



   

NEW BUSINESS 

HCV/PBV CONTRACT AMENDMENT   Item 6C     Page 5 of 5 
 

Voucher (PBV) programs; and honor Grants’ Consulting Firm’s increase of hourly 
rate. 
 
WHEREAS, except for the increase in the maximum Contract amount by an 
additional $50,000 from ($150, 000 to $200,000) and extending the term 
through June 30, 2025, and an increase of Grants’ Consulting Staff hourly rate 
by $10.00 per hour, no other changes will be made under the Contract. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that all of the recitals set forth above are 
true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference; 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners hereby authorize 
and approve the 2nd amendment to the Contract for HCV/PBV Services dated 
June 12, 2023 ("Contract") between the Housing Authority of the City of 
Berkeley("BHA") and Grant Consulting Firm ("Consultant") to increase the 
maximum Contract amount by an additional $50,000 for a not to exceed amount 
of $200,000; extend the term through June 30, 2025; increase of Grants’ 
Consulting Staff hourly rate by $10.00 per hour and all other substantive terms 
and provisions of the Contract shall remain unchanged; 
 

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Board of the Berkeley 

Housing Authority on April 18, 2024, by the following vote: 

 
 
Ayes:  
 
Noes:   
 
Abstain: 
 
Absent: 
 
 
 
 
Attest: ____________________________ 
 James E. Williams, Secretary 
 



   

 

 
1947 Center St., 5th Floor, Berkeley, CA   94704 

Telephone:  (510) 981 5470    Fax:  (510) 981 5480 

 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL  

RFP 2023-03 

 

Housing Choice Vouchers / Project Based Vouchers Consultant Services 

 

The Berkeley Housing Authority (BHA) is issuing a Request for Proposals from established 

Housing Choice Voucher (HCV) / Project Based Vouchers (PBV) consulting firms that can commit 

to providing a very significant number of on-site hours monthly to the agency. While the exact 

number of hours and the length of the contract has not been determined at this time, the 

selected consulting firm will collaborate with the Executive Director on a more precise time 

commitment once a Housing Choice Voucher assessment of needs has been completed.  

An expanded description of HCV / PBV consulting expectations and tasks can be found on the 

agency website at www.bha.berkeleyca.gov. Some of the key work elements will include, but 

not be limited to, assessing program functions and operations, ensuring SEMAP high-

performance, auditing and maintaining quality files, conducting briefings and interim / 

recertifications, and conducting housing inspections. 

An electronic copy of the proposal should be emailed to Stan Quy, President, The 

Organizational Leadership Edge, at Squy@cox.net. Proposals must be submitted by April 17, 

2023 at 5:00PM Central Time. Inquiries on the proposal should also be emailed to the same 

address. 

  

http://www.bha.berkeleyca.gov/
mailto:Squy@cox.net


   

 

BERKELEY HOUSING AUTHORITY POSITION DESCRIPTION 

 

Position Title: Housing Choice Vouchers / Project Based Vouchers Consultant 

Reports to: Executive Director 

Summary:  

The Human Resources Consultant will provide on-site management and operations oversight of the 

Housing Choice Vouchers (HCV) and Project Based Vouchers (PBV) for the Berkeley Housing Authority in 

Berkeley, California.  

Essential Duties and Responsibilities: 

The consulting contract will include, but not be limited to, the key tasks outlined below. The initial 

meeting with the Executive Director will provide for more specificity on the initial work functions. 

Collaborate with the Executive Director on a comprehensive evaluation of the HCV and PBV functions, 

operations, and workflows. 

Provide for a quality control assurance plan that will be utilized to internally measure SEMAP 

performance and ensure that the agency achieve HUD high-performer status. 

Audit the HCV and PBV files and correct any files that are determined to be deficient or otherwise 

lacking necessary information and documentation. 

Maintain the Housing Choice Vouchers wait list and ensure that a minimum of 98% of vouchers are 

being utilized. 

Conduct resident, agent, and landlord briefings, interviews, and orientation meetings with residents, 

agents, and landlords to review all aspects of contract obligations. 

Perform key functions associated with the initial rent calculation and qualification of families in 

accordance with all applicable regulations and policies. 

Complete all interim and recertification documents including all supportive information such as, but not 

limited to, applications, verifications, forms, and background checks. 

Schedule and complete the housing inspection process and maintain quality records of the inspection 

results. 

Provide excellent customer service to residents and landlords to include returning phone calls in no 

more than 48 hours. 

Establish a reporting schedule for meeting with the Executive Director to provide regular briefings on 

the HCV and PBV programs. 

 































































Grants Consulting
Berkeley Housing Authority Assessment Action Plan

Goal
Lead Supporting Source of Priority Outcome Corrective Action Projected 

Completion 
Date

1 SEMAP Compliance
1.1  Review SEMAP report for deficiencies Grants Consulting BHA Staff SEMAP Report Indicators 6/15/23- Reviewed current PIC report to 

determine the variance in Elite vs. PIC.  PIC 
database is not consistant with Elite.  
Number of families in PIC show 1632 vs 
VMS Units Leased of 1547.  Difference of 
85.

6/28/23  Compared data from PIC and Data 
reports from Elite to determine the true number 
of participants and corrective actions needed. 

7/7/2023 
Completed

1.1.1  Review PIC report for corrective actions and 
recommendations.

Grants Consulting BHA Staff-Tilda 
Banes

HUD PIV/EIV Discrepancy Repor 07/23/23:  Reviewed EIV Quarterly 
Discrepancy Report.  Report indicated fatal 
errors in EIV system.  Fatal Errors are also 
noted in PIC System.  

8/3/23:  Corrective actions must be processed 
and submitted to PIC  via 50058.
9/30/23   Discussed procedures with Housing 
Supervisor.

*9/30/2023 
Completed

2 Wait List Review
2.1  Review Selection process from Wait List:  Determine 
number of waitlist participants for processing.

Grant Consulting BHA Staff Emphysis/Elite Program 6/27/23  Reviewed available wait list reports 
in Elite System.   Unable to determine current 
available waitlist to process.  

6/27/23  BHA will need to contact Emphysis to 
determine which is the active waitlist to work 
from.                                                    9/12/23  
Finance Manager confirmed that the Waitlist 
on Elite dated 2010 was the active waitlist to 
be purged.                        9/30/23  Previous 
information provided by Finance Manager was 
incorrect.  Unable to determine at this date 
which waitlist is the actual current wait list to 
process.           10/11/23  Reviewed applicant 
files for comparability to Wait List on G Drive.  
Determined that updates were not noted in 
waitlist.  Reviewed applicant files for 
compliance.  Determined that applicant files 
lacked accurate documentation.   
Recomendation is to mail out waitlist updated 
to determine continued participation and 
income documentation to start processing 
remaining applicants on 2010 Waitlist.  

 10/11/23 
Completed 

2.1.1  Review Waitlist Purge Process Grant Consulting BHA Staff Emphysis/Elite Program 7/18/23 Discovered copies of Waitlist Purge 
letters on top of file cabinet in conference 
room. Returned letters had attached 
envelopes with forwarding addresses.  No 
indication that letters were sent to forwarding 
addresses for response.

8/3/23 Need to determine how many 2nd 
request letters were forwarded to corrected 
addesses and updated in the waitlist.     
9/30/23  Unable to retrieve required 
documents from outside contractor processing 
wait list informaiton.         10/10/23  Reviewed 
the file named 2010 WL on BHA G: Drive. 
Retrieved number of applicants for update. 
Determined that 270   applicants were active 
with no status update information in the spread 
sheet.  Determined that 79 applicants had 
pending status with no update.   
Recomendation is to mail update letters to all 
active and pending applicants requesting 
income for processing vouchers.  11/7/23.  
Discovered that the 2010 waitlist is on the 
Elite System named Housing Choice 
Voucher Waitlist.  No date was associated 
with the title.  Unsure as to why previous 
staff were using a Excell spreadsheet to 
process the waitlist.  

3/31/2024 
Completed



Grants Consulting
Berkeley Housing Authority Assessment Action Plan

Goal
Lead Supporting Source of Priority Outcome Corrective Action Projected 

Completion 
Date

2.2 Review  Voucher Issuance Process Grant Consulting BHA Staff 7/10/23  Reviewed current BHA Admin Policy 
for Waitlist purge and processing.  Unable to 
determine which wait list to draw from.  
Unable to determine if wait list was properly 
purged or combined.  Some wait lists are 
kept on BHA G:Drive and not in a clear path 
to determine the most current list to work 
from.  Unable to determine if a random lottery 
is a true random lottery or if Vouchers were 
issued in order of waitlist.                                  

7/18/23 Need to determine which list in Elite is 
the current list to draw from.                              
09/30/23  Unable to determine proper waitlist 
to draw from.  Previous information provided 
for assessment was incorrect.   Wait list on 
excell spreadsheet prvided by outside 
contractor was not clear in determining the 
validity of proper procedures in accordance 
with the Admin policy and HUD regulations.       
See notes in 2.1 dated 10/11/23.

*11/30/23 
Completed

2.2.1 Voucher Issuance Process Grant Consulting BHA Staff Discovery during Assessment  9/12/23  Staff will need additional training 
and procedures to properly implement the 
Section 8 HVC waitlist in Elite.  Assessment 
is needed by HR to determine the number of 
staff available and additional training needed 
to complete the required task of properly 
processing applicants from waitlist.  

9/12/23  Staff completed waitlist training with 
Emphasys.                                            9/18/23 
Reimplement wait list process from BHA 
2008-2009 Procedure Manual.  Train 
designated staff to properly process the 
wait list procedure.

*11/30/23 
Completed

2.3  Reviewing Wait List Utilization Grant Consulting BHA Staff SEMAP Report Indicators 7/18/23  Available wait list in Elite vary from 
year to year.  Most current is dated July 2022. 

7/18/23  Perform a random selection of current 
vouchers issued to determine which waitlist the 
voucher was issued from.    9/12/23 Compare 
program management report in Elite to VMS 
data reported to HUD for utilization.  

Complete 
10/14/23

2.3.1 Wait List Utilization Grant Consulting 9/5/2023  Assessment of active open 
vouchers from Voucher Issue History report 
in the Elite system.  Report indicates that 
there are 203 open vouchers from 12/15/15 - 
7/20/23.  

9/18/23 Review each voucher issuance to 
determine current status of applicant.   
Corrective action needed:  Expire unused 
vouchers issued.  

*10/20/23 
Completed

3 Annual Recertifications Review SEMAP Report Indicators
3.1  Determine number of late annual recerts for 
processing and recommendations for completion.

Grants Consulting BHA Staff-Tilda BEmphysis/ Elite Reporting 
System/PIC System

6/15/23-Reviewed annual reports provided 
from Elite System.  Determined number of 
late rexaminations in Elite system totals 182. 
Pic report shows 70 Need to do an analysis 
of the variance. 

6/15/23:  Compare data reports in PIC to data 
Reports in Elite systems.  Determine the 
varience and process correction.     

7/31/2023 
Completed

3.1.1 Annual Recertification Processing in Elite System  6/21/23:  Found that Housing Staff are not 
consistent with using the updated version of 
the Elite System.  Review of Elite System by 
staff should be done to ensure all Housing 
Representatives are using the same updated 
version of the Elite System to process annual 
recertifications and related acitions.  

6/21/23  Reviewed and trained staff on 
processing Aged Annual Recetification reports 
in Elite System.

6/21/2023 
Completed

3.2  Determine Process procedures for income 
verification and calculation for backlog of annual and 
interim reexaminations.

Grants Consulting BHA Staff SEMAP Report Indicators 6/20/23:  Met individually with Housing 
Representative reviewing process for 
retrieving documents for backlog.  
Determined that the barrier is due to 
participants not returning documents and 
backlog became overwhelming.                        
6/22/23:  Review documents to dertermine 
current process for calculation of backloged 
recertifications and document processing.  

6/27/23:  Prepare written procedures for 
annual processing including utilizing EIV, 
mailing of recertification packets and 
processing.      7/11/23 Letters mailed for 100+ 
late annual recertifications for 2021,2022 & 
2023.                                                          
7/15/2023  2nd Request letters were mailed.     
08/2/23:  Continued processing backloged 
recertifiaction paperwork received in Elite 
System.    

*10/20/23 
Completed



Grants Consulting
Berkeley Housing Authority Assessment Action Plan

Goal
Lead Supporting Source of Priority Outcome Corrective Action Projected 

Completion 
Date

3.3  Determine amount of Filing backlog of documents 
for current participants files and recommendations for 
completion.

Grants Consulting BHA Staff 6/20/23: Met individually with Housing 
Representatives to review filing backlog.  
Determined that hundreds of documents 
need to be alphabatized and filed in 
respective client folders.  This includes the 
majority of backloged recertification 
documents.                                                 
7/11/23  Determined that filing backlog had 
accumulated from 2017  - 2023 for 1500+ 
clients.   The quantity of documents to be 
filed were in the thousands which included 
new, interim and annual recertification 
packages;  income documents; issued 
vouchers, portability packages; tenant and 
owner correspondence; Fiscal Data Sheets; 
Rent increase requests and all other BHA 
required documents.                        7/18/23 
Portability filing will need to be completed for 
approximately 80 participants and corrective 
action removing holds placed and processing 
proper 50058 documents for portability.           

6/22/23  Grant staff began sorting and filing of 
backloged docments.. Auditing files for 
completeness.                           7/18/23 
Backlog filing from 2017 - 2023 sorted and 
assembled and properly placed in Participants 
files for HCV and special programs.   Unfiled 
documents from 2017 through 2023 due to 
missing file folders or termination.     
Processed any corrective actions found during 
review of files.

7/31/2023 
Completed

3.3.1  Filing Backlog of Housing Quality Inspection 
Reports

 8/3/23:  Discovered that HQS reports were 
not being filed in participants folders.  Reports 
bundled and kept in file cabinet.                        
8/31/23 Found that inspection appointment 
letters and inspection result letters were not 
filed with inspection reports.  

8/8/23:  Determine number of reports to be 
filed in participant folders.                              
8/31/23 Requested printed copy of inspection 
letters for filing with inspection reports.                
10/31/23   Unable to locate files for 
remaianing filing to be completed.  
Documents consist of annual 
recertification and inspection reports. for 
years prior to 2023.  

*10/31/2023 
Completed

3.3.2  Filing System Restructuring 7/18 /23:  Filing system is out of order, 
missing lables, need purging.   Terminations 
file folders are in disarray and must be 
restructured. All participant files need to be 
reviewed for Quality Control and purged 
according to the BHA 2008-2009 Standard 
Operating Procedure.  

8/03/2023 Recomendation:  File system 
should be restructured by program served.  
File lables need to be placed on files with 
written names.  Files should be placed in 
proper order by label.  Terminiated files need 
to be filed alphabetically within the existing 
numbering system.                              9/30/23  
Staff (Cody Henderson) has taken initiatiave 
to clean up and purge the  terminated files.  

*9/30/2023 
Completed

3.4  Determine Process for corrective actions for 50058 
PIC transfers

BHA Staff Grant ConsultingPIC Error Report 6/15/23-Need to identify corrective actions 
needed for late and unprocessed 50058's for 
Annnal Recertifications as well as 
Inspections.                                                        

8/31/23 Reviewing PIC procedures for 
processing corrective actions. 

9/30/2023 
Completed

3.4.1. Portability review Grants Consulting BHA Staff PIC Error Report 7/20/23  Portability is backloged.  
Incompleted processing of over 60 casefiles 
for various Housing Authorities

8/3/23  Need to complete processing portability 
files including contacting Housing Authorities, 
processing in Elite System.  Check the PIC 
system for proper processing of 50058. 

*8/31/2023 
Completed



Grants Consulting
Berkeley Housing Authority Assessment Action Plan

Goal
Lead Supporting Source of Priority Outcome Corrective Action Projected 

Completion 
Date

3.4.2  Determine Process for reviewing and clearing 
Holds placed on HAP payments due to Failed 
Inspections, Abatements, Portability and Terminiation.

BHA Staff/Finance 7/11/23 Finance provided spread sheet 
report for payment holds.  Report contained 
participants listed from 02/10/2021 through 
06/28/23.  Holds for 2021 for 17 participant 
were either terminiated or ported to a different 
jurisdiction.  Paperwork was located in the 
backlog of filing and had not been processed 
completely.  Holds were placed in 2021 for 17 
participants;  2022 for 26 participants; and  
2023 for  81 participants.  There is no 
apparent process or communication between 
Finance and Housing Staff to efficiently 
alleviate backlog of held HAP Payments.  

7/18/23 Locating backlog of filing for 17 
participants on hold in 2021 for possible 
termination or portout.   Review files to 
determine if proper 50058 has been submitted 
for portout or terminiation.                                    
8/22-08/24  Researched and processed 
documents for HUD PIC System and Elite for 
participants on HOLD from 2021 thru 2022.  
Submitted necessary 50058's to PIC system 
and completed corrections in the Elite System.  
10/03/23  Completed processing corections for 
the HAP Holds from 2021-2022 and submited 
to Fiance Department.  

10/3/23 
Completed

3.5  Determine Process for Implementation of MTW 
Triennial Certifications and Biennial HQS Inspections.

BHA Staff BHA Staff BHA Admin Plan/Policies 7/10/23 - Reviewed MTW documentation in 
BHA Admin Plan.  Reviewed MTW 
Supplemental dated 6/23/23.

7/10/23 Documented process is needed for 
desk procedures to implement programs.

TBD

4 Annual Inspections Review
4.1  Review process of distribution of HQS inspection 
reports  to landlord and clients to determine compliance.

BHA Staff-Tilda Barnes BHA Staff SEMAP Report Indicators 6/21/23- Met with Office specialist to 
determine the number of HQS inspections to 
be processed on a monthy basis.                     
8/22/23 Discussed procedures with 
contracted Housing Inspector.                   

8/8/23: Need to review outside contractors 
procedures for scheduling and processing 
annual inspections.                               8/23/23  
Need to prepare desk procedures for 
processing inspection reports and processing 
50058 for PIC.

TBD

6/15/23- Reviewed Annual inspection reports 
to determin number of late inspections in Elite 
System vs. PIC.  

8/3/23 Elite reports shows minimal number of 
annual inspections due.  

8/3/2023 
Completed

5 Quality Control Review
5.1  Assess process for review of Sample of Participant 
Files for SEMAP Compliance.  

BHA Staff ED Grant ConsultingSEMAP Report Indicator 7/18/23 Review Quality Control BHA 
Procedures. 

8/23/23  Need to determine who will process 
the sample for Quality Control review as well 
as the required Housing Inspections.  (BHA 
Staff or Outside Contractor)                 8/31/23  
Reviewed approximately 100 participants files 
and found that a majority of files were 
processed correctly and completely.  

*9/30/2023 
Completed

5.2  Assess and Develop Process for corrective actions. BHA Staff ED BHA Staff ED 10/16/23 Staff has not been identified to 
continue the Quality Control review of 
participant files.  

TBD

6 Lanlord Outreach
6.1  Assess and Develop process to Solicit landlords 
through flyers, townhall meetings, etc.

BHA ED ED is looking to use Interns from UC 
Berkeley to develop a process.

TBD

Action Plan Summary
Insure that the BHA Section 8 Program is SEMAP compliant; delinquent annual re-certifications are up-
to-date; Waiting list for HCV and PBC is utilized to issue Vouchers up through contract signing;
Summarize all HQS inspection reports and give to landlord and client; Solicit landlords (reluctant to lease
to Section 8 families) through incentives, meetings, letters/flyers/notices; Review/Audit case files to
insure that required documents are present and to make changes as necessary; Contact with landlords
and prospective tenant to insure they know and will abide by the Rules and Regulations.

*Competion dates may change due to assessment findings.



Berkeley Housing Authority

50058 Reporting

Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24

Utilization  (Leased/Total 

Units)
1533/1989 1539/1989 1534/1989 1531/1989 1524/1989 1531/1989 1528/1989

  In Units (%) 77.07% 77.38% 77.12% 76.97% 76.62% 76.97% 76.82%

  In Dollars (%) 86.60% 86.80% 86.90% 86.90% 87.00% 87.50% 91.00%

A.1    Tenant Based % 73.57% 74.14% 73.51% 73.00% 72.68% 73.25% 72.74%

   (Leased/Total Units) 1158/1574 1167/1574 1157/1574 1149/1574 1144/1574 1153/1574 1145/1574

    Voucher issued 1 1

    New Admissions

    Vouchers searching 8 9 9 9 9 7 8

    Project Based% 90.86% 89.87% 92.00% 93.33% 93.07% 92.80% 93.87%

    (Units) 338/375 337/375 345/375 350/375 349/375 348/375 352/375

A.3     VASH (%) 92.50% 87.50% 80.00% 80.00% 77.50% 77.50% 77.50%

   (Leased/Total Units) 37/40 35/40 32/40 32/40 31/40 31/40 31/40

    Voucher issued

   New Admissions

    Vouchers searching 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

B     Mainstream (%) 69.42% 70.25% 70.25% 70.25% 74.38% 76.86% 75.21%

    (Leased/Total Units) 84/121 85/121 85/121 85/121 90/121 93/121 91/121

   Voucher  issued 2 3 2 0 5

    New Admissions 2 4 1 7 1 1 1

   Vouchers searching 24 21 18 11 12 11 14

C    EHV (%) 92.16% 84.31% 90.20% 94.12% 98.04% 96.08% 96.08%

    (Leased/Total Units) 47/51 43/51 46/51 48/51 50/51 49/51 49/51

   Voucher  issued 3

    New Admissions 1 1 3 1

   Vouchers searching 4 4 6 3 3 2 2

D Terminations 11 15 3 6 6 3 7

E Success Rate 60% 60% 48% 63% 63% 63% 63%

F New Landlords/Unit 5 5 2 1 1 1

Mod Rehab % 82.65% 82.65% 79.59% 76.53% 87.76% 86.73% 86.73%

     (Units) 81/98 81/98 78/98 75/98 86/98 85/98 83/98

H Project Move Up

I FSS

Port Ins (BHA Currently 

Absorbing)
4 1 5 1 7 3 1

Port Outs (Managed by 

other PHAs)
2 2 1 2 3 0

K Late/Missing Annual Recert 71 70 80 64 78 55

L Late HQS 31 25 27 18 17 17

Rent Increases - Received 19 13 0 72 67 46 62

Rent Increases - Processed 19 13 0 72 67 46 62

N Re-exams - Processed 173 198 199 231 224 178 406

J

M

A

G

A.2


	BHA 04 18 24 Item 6C Adopt Resolution HCV-PBV Contract 2nd Amendment
	BHA 04 18 24 Item 6C Attachment A RFP 2023-03 BHA RFP HCV Consultant
	BHA 04 18 24 Item 6C Attachment B Rate Sheet CVR BHA RFP HCV Consultant
	BHA 04 18 24 Item 6C Attachment C Rate Sheet Aje'Scott BHA RFP HCV Consultant
	BHA 04 18 24 Item 6C Attachment D 2023-004 GRANT CONSULTING -CONTRACT
	BHA 04 18 24 Item 6C Attachment E BHA Assessment
	BHA 04 18 24 Item 6C Attachment F Dashboard-012024

